2020 and after further negotiation and legal work, the lease was agreed in March 2022.

The accounts for the year ended 31 March 2020 and 31 March 2021 were drawn up based

on the concepts agreed by Birmingham City Council. The signing of the lease has now

formalised the amounts involved. Although the value of the lease premium could have been

taken into account in the financial statements to March 2020 and March 2021, the Trustees

decided not to adopt these values until the lease was signed.

A prior year restatement has been made in these financial statements to reflect the final

agreed position. This has resulted in the creation of an endowment fund and the reduction

of the carrying value of fixed assets and the reduction of the creditor due to Birmingham City

Council.

The prior year restatement has no impact on the previously reported Statement of Financial

Activities or the result for the years ended 31 March 2020 and 31 March 2021. It also has no

impact on the closing net asset position at either balance sheet date.

63

The financial impact is set out below:

Previously  reported Prior year Restated

at 31 March 2021 Restatement at 31 March 2021

£ £ £

Fixed assets 3,409,632 (1,440,070) 1,969,562

Creditors (3,184,564) 1,440,070 (1,744,494)

Funds

Restricted funds

Restricted funds - building project 3,050,344 (1,440,070) 1,610,274

Restricted funds - other projects 1,327,221 -   1,327,221

Endowment fund -   1,440,070 1,440,070

Unrestricted funds

General funds 413,571 -   413,571

Designated funds 600,000 -   600,000

Pension reserve (550,657) -   (550,657)

4,840,479 -   4,840,479